

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/2/2018 3:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95479-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY JASON SIMS, et al.,

Defendants.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JAY D. GECK, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY K. ZISER, WSBA 43103
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Department of Social
and Health Services

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200 : jayg@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Written Contempt Order in *Sims* Imposed Sanctions for the Period before the Hearing and for the Period before the Written Findings and Order3

 B. The Court of Appeals Ruled that Sanctions Imposed for Noncompliance Prior to an Oral Finding of Contempt Are Unlawfully-Imposed, Punitive Sanctions and Reversed in Part5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard of Review6

 B. No Interest is Due on a Remedial Contempt Sanction against the State Because the Legislature Has Not Waived Sovereign Immunity to Interest on that Obligation7

 1. The absence of language in RCW 7.21 imposing interest against the State shows the State has not waived immunity to such interest.....7

 2. Implicit waivers have been found only when the State consents in a statute to suit for damages10

 3. The Court of Appeals Erred by Relying on RCW 7.21.030(3) to Deduce an Intent to Waive Sovereign Immunity to Interest in any Contempt Judgment Against the State12

C.	A Remedial Contempt Order Should Not Be Enforceable until Written and Entered by a Court.....	14
1.	The Court of Appeals’ reasons for allowing oral rulings to impose coercive contempt are unsound	15
2.	A ruling that remedial sanctions are limited to prospective application of written orders best reflects the statutory requirements for coercive contempt, while providing fairness for sanctioned parties and efficient operation of the judiciary	16
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</i> 92 Wn.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (1979).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Blanchard v. Golden Age Brewing Co.</i> 188 Wash. 396, 63 P.2d 397 (1936)	10
<i>Burlingame v. Consol. Mines & Smelting Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 328, 722 P.2d 67 (1986).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> 162 Wn.2d 632, 174 P.3d 11 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Estates of Smaldino</i> 151 Wn. App. 356, 212 P.3d 579 (2009).....	19
<i>Kringel v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 45 Wn. App. 462, 726 P.2d 58 (1986).....	9
<i>Norris v. State</i> 46 Wn. App. 822, 733 P.2d 231 (1987).....	9
<i>Our Lady of Lourdes Hosp. v. Franklin County</i> 120 Wn.2d 439, 842 P.2d 956 (1993).....	8
<i>Shum v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Smoke v. City of Seattle</i> 132 Wn.2d 214, 937 P.2d 186 (1997).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Dunn v. Plese</i> 134 Wash. 443, 235 P. 961 (1925)	16, 17
<i>State ex rel. Wallen v. Judges Noe, Towne, Johnson</i> 78 Wn.2d 484, 475 P.2d 787 (1970).....	18

<i>State v. Hallauer</i> 28 Wn. App. 453, 624 P.2d 736 (1981).....	7
<i>State v. Hobble</i> 126 Wn.2d 283, 892 P.2d 85 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Mecca Twin Theater & Film Exch., Inc.</i> 82 Wn.2d 87, 507 P.2d 1165 (1973).....	16
<i>State v. Sims</i> No. 34120-8-III (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2017).....	5, 6, 15
<i>State v. Thiessen</i> 88 Wn. App. 827, 946 P.2d 1207 (1997).....	10
<i>Stella Sales, Inc. v. Johnson</i> 97 Wn. App. 11, 985 P.2d 391 (1999).....	19
<i>Templeton v. Hurtado</i> 92 Wn. App. 847, 965 P.2d 1131 (1998).....	17
<i>Union Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 171 Wn.2d 54, 248 P.3d 83 (2011).....	7-10, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 26	7
----------------------------	---

Statutes

RCW 4.56.110	9
RCW 4.56.115	9
RCW 7.21	7
RCW 7.21.010(1)(b).....	11
RCW 7.21.010(3).....	11, 14

RCW 7.21.030	16
RCW 7.21.030(1).....	14
RCW 7.21.030(2).....	1, 2, 4, 10, 12-14
RCW 7.21.030(2)(b).....	17
RCW 7.21.030(2)(c)	17
RCW 7.21.030(3).....	1, 3, 12
RCW 7.21.040	14, 15
RCW 7.21.050	19
RCW 41.06.220	9, 10
RCW 51.32.080(4).....	9
RCW 51.52.135	10
RCW 64.40	11
RCW 70.48.130	8, 10
RCW 82.32.060	10

Rules

CR 54(a)(2).....	2
CR 54(e).....	19
CR 54(f)	19
CR 65(d)	2, 18
RAP 5.2(a)	18

Other Authorities

- 15 Karl B. Tegland,
Washington Practice: Civil Procedure (2009) 5, 11, 14
